ORDINANCE NO. 5260

AN ORDINANCE OF THE COUNTY OF MONTEREY, STATE OF CALIFORNIA, ADDING SECTION 12.28.75 TO THE MONTEREY COUNTY CODE RELATING TO TIME LIMITED PARKING ON COUNTY HIGHWAYS

County Counsel Summary

This ordinance creates section 12.28.075 of the Monterey County Code adding a 30-minute parking zone on a portion of Porter Drive in the community of Pajaro, in the unincorporated area of the County of Monterey.

The Board of Supervisors of the County of Monterey ordains as follows:

SECTION 1. PURPOSE AND FINDINGS. Pursuant to Article XI, section 7 of the California Constitution, the County of Monterey may adopt and enforce ordinances and regulations not in conflict with general laws to protect and promote the public health, safety, and welfare of its citizens. Pursuant to California Vehicle Code section 22507 (a), the County of Monterey may by ordinance or resolution, prohibit or restrict the stopping, parking, or standing of vehicles, including, but not limited to, on certain streets or highways, or portions thereof, during all or certain hours of the day.

SECTION 2. The Monterey County Code is amended to add Section 12.28.075 as follows:

12.28.075 PARKING-THIRTY-MINUTE LIMIT.

A. No person shall park any vehicle for longer than thirty minutes in any of the following places:

Porter Drive, On the east side of Porter Drive from a point 545 feet from the southeast curb return of San Juan Road, southerly to the centerline of Salinas Road.

SECTION 3. This ordinance shall become effective on the thirty-first day following its adoption.

PASSED AND ADOPTED this 20th day of October, 2015, by the following vote:

AYES: Supervisors Armenta, Phillips, Salinas, Parker and Potter

NOES: None ABSENT: None

/s/ Simón Salinas

Simon Salinas, Chair, Monterey County Board of Supervisors

A T T E S T :
GAIL T. BORKOWSKI
Clerk of the Board

/s/ Wendy S. Strimling

Ordinance amending section 12.28.070 and adding security 12.28.070

WENDY S. STRIMLING SENIOR DEPUTY COUNTY COUNSEL

APPROVED AS TO FORM:

By: <u>/s/ Gail T. Borkowski</u> Clerk